EDI Guide - Appendix H
810V - Non-Procurement Instruments Voucher
Prepared For:
Defense Logistics Agency
Effective as of version 6.11.0.
This guide remains valid until modified.
This page intentionally left blank.
EDI Guide Appendix H Version 6.10.0

327 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
BIG07 Transaction
Type Code
640 2/2 M See below. ID
BIG08 Transaction
Set Purpose
Code
353 2/2 M See below. ID
BIG09 Action Code 306 1/2 M See below. ID
Samples:
BIG^20080101^000001^20080814^N0038311D9901^0004^^VH^00^F (Final)
BIG^20081001^000001^20080814^N0038315D9901^0004^^RH^00^IN (Not Final)
BIG^20081001^000001^20080814^N0038311D9901^0004^^DI^01^F (Void)
BIG^20081001^000001^20080814^N0038311D9901^0004^^DI^05^F (Void & Replace)
Notes:
• WAWF will reject transactions with codes other than those listed below.
• WAWF Field size limitations are noted above.
• BIG09 – If “F” is entered, Final Voucher Indicator in WAWF will be set to “Y”.  If “IN”
is entered, Final Voucher Indicator in WAWF will be set to “N”.
• For Void or Void & Replace documents (when BIG08 = “01” for Void or “05” for Void
& Replace), the following Key data elements cannot be changed:
Contract Number, (BIG04)
Delivery Order Number, (BIG05))
Invoice Number, (BIG02)
BIG07 - Transaction Type Codes
EDI Guide Appendix H Version 6.10.0
8
VH Public Voucher
BIG08 - Transaction Purpose Codes
00 Original
01 Void
05 Void & Replace
BIG09 - Action Code
F Final
IN Not Final
BIG04 and BIG05 Contract Number and Delivery Order Edits
Contract Type is “DoD Contract (FAR)”; Fiscal Year 18 and later
Contract Number Edits:
• No special characters allowed.
• Must be 13 characters in length.
• Contract cannot contain "O" or "I" at any position.
• Positions 1 and 2 cannot both be numeric.
• Positions 7 and 8 (FY parameter) must be numeric and greater than or equal to 18 and less
than 66.
• Position 9 must be alpha.
• Position 9 may not be: B, E, I, J, O, Q, R, U, W, X, Y, or Z.
• Position 10 through 13 in the Contract Number may not be “0000.”
Delivery Order Number Edits:
• No special characters allowed.
• Must be 13 characters in length.
• Delivery Order Number may not contain "O" or "I" at any position.
• Positions 1 and 2 cannot both be numeric.
• Positions 7 and 8 (FY parameter) must be numeric and 18 or greater and less than 66.
• Position 9 must be F.
• Position 10 through 13 in the Delivery Order Number may not be “0000” (all zeroes).
• Delivery Order is prohibited when the 9
th
 position of the Contract Number is C, F, H, M, P,
or V.
• For Acquisition, Delivery Order is required when the 9
th
 position of the Contract Number is
A, D, or G.
Contract Type is “DoD Contract (FAR)”; Fiscal Year 17 and prior
Contract Number Edits:
EDI Guide Appendix H Version 6.10.0
9
• No special characters allowed.
• Must be 13 characters in length.
• Contract cannot contain "O" or "I" at any position.
• Positions 1 and 2 cannot both be numeric.
• Positions 7 and 8 (FY parameter) must be numeric and less than 18 or greater than 65.
• Position 9 must be alpha.
• Position 9 cannot be - B, E, I, J, N, O, Q, R, T, U, or Y.
• Position 10 through 13 in the Contract Number may not be “0000.”
Delivery Order Number Edits:
• No special characters allowed.
• Must be 0, 4, or 13 characters in length.
• May not contain "O" or "I" at any position.
• For Acquisition, Delivery Order required when the ninth position of Contract Number is A,
D or G.
• Delivery Order prohibited when ninth position of Contract Number is C, F, M, P, V, or W.
• If the Delivery Order is 4 characters, the following edits will be applied:

• CAPS-C/W allows taxes.
• IAPS-E allows taxes; each value may be entered only once and is optional.
TXI01 - Tax Type Code
CA City Tax
FI FITW
FD Federal Tax
FT Federal Excise Tax
GR Gross Receipts Tax
LO Local Tax (Not Sales Tax)
LS State & Local Sales Tax
SA State Fuel Tax
SE State Excise Tax
EDI Guide Appendix H Version 6.10.0
37
1.22 SAC Segment –Pos. 040 – Summary
NOTE:  There may be one instance of SAC for each SAC Loop.
Segment Description Element WAWF
Min/Max
WAWF
Req.
WAWF Notes Type
SAC01 Allowance or Charge
Indicator
248 1/1 M A for Allowance or
C for Charge
ID
SAC02 Service Promotion
Allowance or Charge
Code
1300 4/4 M See list of
accepted codes for
810CV
ID
SAC03 Agency Qualifier Code 559 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC04 Agency Service Code 1301 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC05 Amount 610 1/15  M Amount
This Field is
affected by
currency code.
See notes below.
N2
SAC06 Allowance/Charge
Percent Qualifier
378 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC07 Percent 332 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC08 Rate  118 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC09 Unit or Basis of
Measurement Code
355 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC10 Quantity  380 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC11 Quantity  380 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC12 Allowance/Charge
Method Handling Code
331 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC13 Reference Number 127 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC14 Option Number 770 N/A N/A Not used. N/A
SAC15 Description – free form
description
352 1/75 O Description
If not entered,
WAWF will default
to the Description
of the
Fee/Allowance.
AN
Sample:
SAC^C^B050^^^2500^^^^^^^^^^description
Notes:
EDI Guide Appendix H Version 6.10.0
38
• All Entitlement Systems require the attachment of a document substantiating
miscellaneous transportation charges greater than $100.
• WAWF will reject transactions that include a code not listed below.